Sec. 3. This act shall not apply to any association organized under the laws of this state which confines its loaning and business operations wholly to its county and the counties adjacent and adjoining thereto; provided, that any such association heretofore incorporated which desires hereafter to confine its business to adja- Locals—not cent counties as aforesaid, may file with the public examiner a statement to that effect, and also containing the names of those holding the amount held by them of the stock of said association outside such counties, and so long as such association thereafter confines its sales of stock within the limits aforesaid it shall not be subject to the provisions hereof; and any sales of stock outside the limits of said counties, made after filing of such statements by any officers, director or agent of any association shall subject such person to all the penalties prescribed in section twenty-four of this act; provided further, that nothing in this section shall be so construed to prevent the bona fide sale or transfer of the individual stock of any member of such association.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

## CHAPTER 109.

H. F. No. 768.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter forty-one (41) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891) relating to costs in actions to recover the value or agreed price of labor or services performed.

Costs in actions for agreed price of labor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter forty-one (41) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, viz.:

"If any person, partnership, or corporation, having employed any person to perform any labor, or render any services, shall neglect or refuse to pay the agreed price for such services or labor, if the price therefor has been agreed upon, or the reasonable value thereof, if the price has not been agreed upon, for thirty days after the same becomes due and payment has been demanded and the same shall be recovered by action, there shall be allowed and taxed for the plaintiff and included in the judgment in addition to his costs and disbursements as now allowed by law, five (5) dollars costs, if the judgment be recovered in a justice or municipal court, and double the costs heretofore provided by law, if the judgment be recovered in a district court, or the supreme court of this state."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1895.

95 C 110 75-NW 108

H. F. No. 309.

CHAPTER 110.

School districts

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to provide for the organization of school districts."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter twenty-six (26) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

New districts what territory to include.

- Sec. 6. No new district organized under the provisions of this act shall be so formed as to include the school building of any existing district; but where an existing district contains two (2) or more school buildings, the district so formed may include not to exceed one (1) of such buildings; nor shall any of the territory incorporated into such new district be thereby relieved of any obligation to which it was subject prior to the formation of such new district as part of another district; and where a district from which any portion of such new district shall be detached was prior thereto bonded for school purposes, the real estate embraced in the territory so detached shall be taxed for the payment of such bonds and theinterest thereon, in the same manner as if such territory had not been so detached. No school district shall hereafter be organized in this state otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of
- SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9th, 1895.